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Mitigated Negative Declaration  
 

Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District 
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Replacement Project 

September 30, 2024 
 

The San Mateo County Department of Public Works (County) prepared an Initial Study and 
Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the proposed Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District 
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Replacement Project (Project) and published it for public review and 
comment between August 2, 2024, and September 3, 2024. This document contains the County’s 
responses to comments received from agencies, organizations, and persons during the public 
review period of the IS/MND.  

As listed in Table 1: Public Comments, the County received four comment letters during the public 
review period. Each comment letter has been assigned a letter numbering, and comments in each 
letter have been bracketed and numbered for the ease of referencing. None of the comments 
indicate that the Project would result in a new or significant environmental impact not previously 
disclosed in the IS/MND. 

 

Table 1: Public Comments  

Letter Comment Entity Date of Letter Page 
Number 

A Amah Mutsun Tribal Band of San Juan Bautista 
& AMTB Inc. August 1, 2024 2 

B Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 
August 1, 2024 
August 5, 2024 
August 27, 2024 

8 

C Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) August 8, 2024 31 

D California Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans) September 3, 2024 36 
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Comment Letter A   



Responses to Comments   
Mitigated Negative Declaration  
FOSMD Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Replacement Project 
 
 

3 

 



Responses to Comments   
Mitigated Negative Declaration  
FOSMD Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Replacement Project 
 
 

4 

 



Responses to Comments   
Mitigated Negative Declaration  
FOSMD Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Replacement Project 
 
 

5 

 

  



Responses to Comments   
Mitigated Negative Declaration  
FOSMD Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Replacement Project 
 
 

6 

 

Response to Letter A – Amah Mutsun Tribal Band of San Juan Bautista and AMTB 
Inc., August 1, 2024.  

A-1 The commenter notes that a comment letter is attached to the email. No response is 
required. 

A-2 The commenter notes that the Amah Mutsun Tribal Band of Indians provides Native 
American cultural resource monitoring, consulting, and/or sensitivity training. 

This comment is for informational purposes only and does not raise an environmental 
issue of concern relative to the adequacy of the IS/MND. No further response is required. 

A-3 The commenter recommends conducting a search through the Sacred Lands Files (SLF) 
and California Historic Resources Information System (CHRIS) as well as reaching out to 
the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC). 

The recommendation in Comment A-3 has been completed. As documented in Section 
18 of the IS/MND, a Cultural Resources Identification Memorandum (included as Appendix 
C of the IS/MND) was prepared for the Project. The research conducted included a CHRIS 
records search at the Northwest Information Center (NWIC), historical society 
consultation, literature and map review, SLF search, and outreach to 12 Native American 
tribal contacts. None of the tribal contacts, including the Amah Mutsun Tribal Band, 
provided information indicating the presence of tribal cultural resources or a heightened 
sensitivity for buried tribal cultural resources within the Project site, and none of the tribes 
invited to consult requested additional consultation regarding the Project. The research 
did not result in a finding of any historical resources within the Project site. Additionally, a 
buried archaeological sensitivity assessment determined low sensitivity for buried 
archaeological resources within the Project site. 

A-4 The commenter provides recommendations in the event that there are any positive cultural 
or historic sensitivity within 1 mile of the Project area. The commenter provides a contact 
for cultural consultation, monitoring, or sensitivity training.  

The Cultural Resources Identification Memorandum identified two cultural resources 
adjacent to the Project site: Redwood City Harbor Company Spur/Union Pacific Railroad 
and Pacific Gas & Electric Redwood City Substation. Neither qualify as a historical 
resource nor are eligible for listing on the California Register of Historical Resources.  

The SLF search yielded positive results. Positive results, however, do not necessarily 
indicate the presence of a sacred land within a project site, but rather a listing for a sacred 
land within the project vicinity. To determine the presence of sacred lands or other 
potential tribal cultural resources within the Project site, as mentioned above, outreach 
was conducted to local tribal contacts provided by the NAHC. As discussed in Response 
A-3, the outreach did not result in the identification of any resources within the Project site. 

Nevertheless, the Project will comply with existing laws and regulations that would reduce 
potential impacts to cultural resources to acceptable standards. The Project will implement 
Project Design Features CUL-1 and CUL-2 included in the IS/MND and shown below. 
These Project Design Features require the County and Construction Manager to 
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implement established procedures if there are any inadvertent discoveries of subsurface 
cultural resources and human remains. Should an accidental discovery(ies) occur during 
earth-moving activities and if recommended by a qualified archaeologist, the County may 
contact the Amah Mutsun Tribal Band of San Juan Bautista and AMTB Inc. for the services 
listed in the comment.  

PDF CUL-1  In the event that any subsurface cultural resources are encountered during 
earth-moving activities, excavations within 50 feet should be halted until an 
archaeologist meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional 
Qualifications Standards for archaeology can evaluate the findings and 
make recommendations. Prehistoric materials can include flaked-stone tools 
(e.g., projectile points, knives, choppers) or obsidian, chert, or quartzite 
toolmaking debris; culturally darkened soil (i.e., midden soil often containing 
heat-affected rock, ash, and charcoal, shellfish remains, and cultural 
materials); and stone milling equipment (e.g., mortars, pestles, handstones). 
Historical materials might include wood, stone, or concrete footings, walls, 
and other structural remains; debris-filled wells or privies; and deposits of 
wood, metal, glass, ceramics, and other refuse. The archaeologist may 
evaluate the find in accordance with federal, state, and local guidelines, 
including those set forth in the California Public Resources Code Section 
21083.2, to assess the significance of the find and identify avoidance or other 
measures as appropriate. 

 
PDF CUL-2  If human remains are found, excavations shall stop within 50 feet of the find, 

and State of California Health and Safety Code Sections 7050.5-7055 will be 
followed. The contractor shall notify the County immediately. The County will 
notify the San Mateo County coroner. If the coroner determines the remains 
are human and archaeological, in compliance with Section 5097.98 of the 
California Public Resources Code, the coroner shall notify the Native 
American Heritage Commission, who will identify the legal most likely 
descendant (MLD). If avoidance is not feasible, then the qualified 
archaeologist, in consultation with the MLD, shall prepare and execute a plan 
of treatment with the advice and consent of the County. Treatment is 
anticipated to include respectful excavation of the remains and repatriation 
and reburial.   

A-5 The commenter provides a rate sheet and proof of insurance for services. 

This comment is for informational purposes and does not raise an environmental issue of 
concern relative to the adequacy of the IS/MND. No further response is required. 
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Comment Letter B  
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Response to Letter B – Pacific Gas and Electric, August 1, 2024; August 5, 2024; 
and August 27, 2024.  

The Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) Company submitted three letters on August 1, 2024, August 
5, 2024, and August 27, 2024. All three letters include an introduction (Comments B-1, B-3, B-4, 
B-6, B-7) and general comments (labeled as Comments B-2, B-5, and B-8) concerning PG&E’s 
gas and electrical facilities. 

B-1 Comments B-1 and B-2 are from PG&E’s email dated August 1, 2024, sent to the County’s 
CEQA Consultant. The commenter notes in the email that there may be delays in the 
PG&E team to provide timely Project-specific responses and comments. No response is 
required.  

B-2 The commenter embeds into the body of the email standard requirements of PG&E for 
proposed developments in close proximity to existing PG&E gas and electric facilities.  

The County has reviewed the general requirements and will incorporate all mutually 
acceptable requests in the Project design and construction specifications. The comment 
does not concern the adequacy of the IS/MND. Therefore, no further response is required. 

B-3 Comments B-3, B-4, and B-5 are from PG&E’s email dated August 5, 2024, sent to the 
County’s CEQA Consultant. The commenter notes that there may be delays in the PG&E 
team providing specific responses and comments on the Project. The commenter further 
mentions that attachments to the email provide general information concerning work near 
PG&E facilities that must be adhered to when working near PG&E’s facilities. The email 
does not concern the adequacy of the IS/MND. Therefore, no further response is required. 

B-4 The comment is on PG&E letterhead and addressed to the County’s CEQA consultant. 
The commenter thanks the County for submitting the plans for review and notes that, 
attached to the letter, are general requirements related to gas and electric facilities. The 
comment states the plan review does not replace the application process for PG&E 
services; that the entire scope of a project must be included if the project submitted is part 
of a larger project; and that an engineering fee may apply to the review of plans for the 
Project. The commenter also requests that the County continue to coordinate and work 
with PG&E throughout the life of the Project. The commenter notes that a California Public 
Utilities Commission Section 851 filing may apply. 

Comment B-4 is informational and does not raise an environmental issue of concern 
relative to CEQA or question the adequacy of the IS/MND. No further response is required. 

B-5 The commenter provides Attachments 1 and 2 to the comment letter, dated August 5, 
2024, which outline general requirements for all projects relative to gas and electric 
facilities, respectively. The provisions are similar to, if not the same, as those in Comment 
B-2 and do not specify which general requirements are applicable to the Project.  

The comment is informational and does not raise an environmental issue of concern 
relative to CEQA or question the adequacy of the IS/MND. No further response is required. 
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B-6 Comments B-6 through B-8 are from PG&E’s email dated August 27, 2024, sent to the 
County’s Project Manager. The commenter notes that the response is attached to the 
email. No response is required.  

B-7 The commenter thanks the County for the opportunity to review the IS/MND and states 
that there are PG&E facilities in the vicinity of the Project site. The commenter requests 
that a fully developed site plan be submitted for review prior to construction and further 
provides information on PG&E’s Building and Renovation Center to obtain facility map 
requests. The contact information for Underground Service Alert is also provided. 

The County submitted a 90% plan set to PG&E on September 3, 2024. The County will 
work with PG&E to incorporate all mutually acceptable requests in the Project design and 
construction specifications. The comment does not raise an environmental issue of 
concern relative to CEQA or question the adequacy of the IS/MND. No further response 
is required. 

B-8 The comment letter includes two attachments concerning proposed developments near 
existing PG&E gas and electric facilities. The provisions in the attachments are similar to, 
if not the same, as those in Comments B-2 and B-5. In this submission, however, some of 
the provisions are highlighted. It is unclear why they are highlighted. Nonetheless, the 
comment does not raise an environmental issue of concern relative to CEQA or questions 
the adequacy of the IS/MND. No further response is required. 
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Comment Letter C  
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Response to Letter C – Department of Toxic Substances Control, August 8, 2024.  

C-1 The commenter thanks the County for the opportunity to comment on the Project and 
notes that comments for consideration are attached to the email. No response is required.  

C-2 The commenter notes that the DTSC reviewed the MND and provides an accurate 
summary of the Project. The comment is informational, and no response is required. 

C-3 The commenter requests the consideration of surveying structures that would be 
demolished at the Project site for the presence of lead-based paints or products, mercury, 
asbestos-containing materials, and polychlorinated biphenyl caulk and requested that 
their removal, demolition, and disposal be in compliance with California environmental 
regulations and policies.   

The Project would require the removal of approximately 200 tons of concrete pipes and 
manholes. The facilities proposed for removal would mainly be from Section 2 of the 
Project site, where there would be open trench construction for removal and replacement 
of pipe segments between 8 and 12 feet long. They would be removed mostly intact and 
hauled to an appropriate landfill or recycling facility. Most of the pipe segments in Section 
1 and 3 would remain in place and abandoned. As addressed in IS/MND Section 9.a, the 
County requires all potentially hazardous materials used during construction to be handled 
and disposed of in accordance with manufacturers’ specifications and instructions. The 
County would also comply with existing applicable federal, state, and local regulations 
related to the demolition, removal, transport, use, management, and disposal of 
hazardous materials, including but not limited to the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act, California Hazardous Waste Control Law, and federal and state Occupational Safety 
and Health Acts, as well as regulations promulgated by agencies such as Caltrans, DTSC, 
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, and the Bay Area Air Quality 
Management District. The comment concerns compliance with best practices and does 
not raise an environmental issue of concern relative to CEQA or the adequacy of the 
IS/MND. No further response is required. 

C-4 The commenter thanks the County for the opportunity to comment and provides their 
contact information. This comment is informational, and no response is required.  



Responses to Comments   
Mitigated Negative Declaration  
FOSMD Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Replacement Project 
 
 

36 

 

Comment Letter D  
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Response to Letter D – Caltrans, September 3, 2024.  

D-1 The commenter notes that the response is attached to the email. No response is required. 

D-2 The commenter thanks the County for the opportunity to review the Project and noted that 
the correspondence is for informational purposes only. Therefore, no response is required. 

D-3 The commenter provides an accurate summary of the Project. The comment is 
informational, and no response is required.  

D-4 The commenter provides information regarding permits and coordination with Caltrans. 
The commenter notes that any project that requires movement of oversized or excessive 
load vehicles on California state roadways requires a Caltrans permit; also, prior to 
construction start, coordination with Caltrans may be required. The commenter also notes 
that based on the Project’s schedule provided in the MND, there would be no construction 
overlap between the Project and Caltrans’s and Redwood City’s joint project to reconstruct 
the SR-84/US 101 interchange. Nevertheless, the commenter provides the Caltrans 
Project Manager’s contact information in the event that coordination is required. This 
comment does not identify potential environmental issues caused by the Project or the 
adequacy of the IS/MND. No response is required. 

D-5 The commenter notes that any Caltrans facilities impacted by the Project must meet 
American with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards. There are no existing pedestrian or 
bicycle facilities within Caltrans’s easements of the Project site. Therefore, the Project 
would not be inconsistent with Caltrans’s equity mission. The Project may temporarily 
affect bicycle and pedestrian facilities on East Bayshore Road within the jurisdiction of the 
City of Redwood City. Construction activities would be short term, and the County would 
limit construction impacts of these facilities to the extent possible. After Project completion, 
these facilities would be restored to their existing conditions, including to ADA standards, 
where applicable. No further response is required. 

D-6 The commenter notes that any permanent or temporary traffic control that encroaches on 
Caltrans’s right-of-way requires an encroachment permit, which requires 100% complete 
design plans and supporting documents to review. The commenter provides the process 
for applying for the permit and references TR-0416, which is titled, “Applicant’s Checklist 
To Determine Applicable Review Process.” The County has reviewed TR-0416 and will 
be able to provide all information requested. As noted in the IS/MND, the County is aware 
the Project will require a Caltrans encroachment permit. Moreover, the Project has been 
designed to comply with Caltrans encroachment permit requirements. The comment does 
not raise an environmental issue of concern relative to CEQA nor question the adequacy 
of the IS/MND. No further response is required. 

D-7  The commenter thanks the County for the opportunity for commenting on the Project and 
provides contact information. This comment is informational, and no response is required.  


